
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' 
SERVICES 

 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 19th September, 
2012 

  Time: 9.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July, 2012. (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
5. National Children and Adult Services Conference.  

 
 

• Eastbourne, 24th - 26th October, 2012. 
 
6. Performance Indicators Children and Young People's Services Performance 

Indicator Report - 2011/12 Outturn. (Pages 7 - 21) 
  

 
7. Proposal for a strategic approach to respond to the DfE SEN Green Paper 

'Support and Aspirations: a New Approach to Special Educational Needs and 
Disability'. (Pages 22 - 26) 

  

 
8. Proposal for a Joint Health, Social Care and Education 'Children, Young 

People and Families' Commissioning Group'. (Pages 27 - 33) 
  

 
9. Independent Chair of Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board  - Waiving 

of Standing Orders. (Pages 34 - 35) 
  

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
 
The following item is likely to be heard in the absence of the press and the 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 

 



the financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the 
Council)).    

 
11. Use of Resources at Ulley Activity Centre. (Pages 36 - 39) 
  

 
12. Children and Young People Services, Annual Comment and Complaint Report 

- 2011/2012. (Pages 40 - 51) 
  

 
13. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
 

• Wednesday 17th October, 2012, to start at 9.00 am in the Rotherham 
Town Hall.   

  
 

Date of Next Meeting:- 
Wednesday, 17th October, 2012 

 
Membership:- 

Cabinet Member:- Councillor Lakin 
Councillors Beaumont(Senior Advisor), Dalton (Advisor) and Havenhand 

(Adviser) 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 18/07/12 

 
13D 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES 
18th July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillors Dalton and Beaumont. 

 
D23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4TH JULY, 2012.  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 

Young People and Families’ Services were considered. 
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member 
be agreed as a correct record for signature by the Chairman.     
 

D24. COMMISSIONING OF EARLY HELP FOR ROTHERHAM FAMILIES NOT 
ENGAGED WITH CHILDREN'S CENTRES.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report submitted by the Strategic 
Commissioning Manager, Resources Directorate, which outlined proposals to 
undertake a pilot project in conjunction with the children and young people’s 
voluntary and community sector consortium.  The proposed pilot would identify 
families with at least one child who were not currently engaged with a 
Children’s Centre.   
 
It was proposed that the project would run in the Dinnington and Thrybergh 
areas, as both had higher than average levels of deprivation and lower than 
average levels of engagement with Children’s Centres.  The pilot would run for 
nine-months and would also serve as a test model for engaging families within 
statutory services. 
 
The stated aims of the proposed pilot project were: -  
 

• Engage families not actively involved with Children’s Centres or other 
similar services, and identify if they required help; 

• Identify whole family issues that may be causing concern;  

• Help families resolve their issues in a constructive and inclusive way; 

• Connect families to their local community to make the best use of 
their l
[...]
C.  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,n 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the Council)).   
 

D28. ASTON HALL JUNIOR AND INFANT SCHOOL – PROVISION OF 
TEMPORARY CLASSROOM.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report submitted by the Principal Capital 
Projects Manager, Audit and Asset Management, Resources Directorate, 
which outlined the tendering process for the provision of a modular classroom 
for Aston Hall Junior and Infant School to address rising pupil numbers in the 
school’s catchment area.   
 
Resolved: -  That the tender submitted by Wernick Hire dated 13th July, 2012, 
be accepted.   
 

D29. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: -  That the next meeting take place on Wednesday 19th September, 
2012, commencing at 9.00 am in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Children, Young People  and 
Families’ Services 
 

2.  Date: 19th September 2012 

3.  Title: Performance Indicators 

Children and Young People’s Services Performance 
Indicator Report - 2011/12 Outturn 

Appendix A – Performance Assessment by Corporate 
Plan Priorities 

Appendix B – CYPS Performance Monitoring Table –  
2011/12 Outturn 

 

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services and Resources 

 
5. Summary 

This report and accompanying appendices outline performance at the end of 
2011/12 outturn against targets, with direction of travel against previous year’s 
performance and comparisons with statistical neighbour and national data. 
 
The basket of indicators for 2012/13 will be revisited to reflect the government 
priorit
[...]
ng on 6th March 2012. 

• Examine ways to ensure that people claim what they are entitled too and encourage 
people to come forward it they feel they have financial difficulties.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

Priority 2 – Providing quality education; ensuring people have 
opportunities to improve skills, learn and get a job 
 
Achievement at level 4 or above in both English and Maths at Key Stage 2 (No 4 / NI 
73) 
 
In 2011 Key Stage 2 performance showed a 2.8% increase to 69.3% in the percentage of 
pupils achieving L4+ in both English and Maths, when compared to Rotherham schools’ 
performance in 2010.  This indicates that Rotherham is narrowing the gap to the national 
average as the national improvement was 1% up to a 2011 figure of 74%.  Using the DFE 
data matrix released in October 2011 this performance ranks us as 143rd out of 152 local 
authorities but using year on year improvement rankings we are 42nd out of 152. 
 
All schools have signed the Rotherham School Improvement Partnership mission.  Local 
Authority Powers of Intervention have been established to work with schools that are 
vulnerable to falling below KS2 floor standards or data indicates underperformance. 
Consultant Headteachers’ will work within Learning Communities, particularly with regard 
to the quality of learning and teaching, and leadership and management. 
 
Achievement of 5 or more A*-C grades at GCSE or equivalent including English and 
Maths (No 5 / NI 75) 
 
2011 data shows that GCSE results rose for the 9th successive year.  5+A*-C including 
English and mathematics rose to 56.3%.  This is however, below the target of 57.5% and 
is also below the national average of 58.3%.  Rotherham improved by 5.5% from 2010 
showing a faster rate of improvement against the national average increase of 4.9% thus 
narrowing the gap.  Using the DFE data matrix this ranks us 95th out of 152 for 
performance and 17th out of 152 for year on year improvement. 
 
Achievement of a level 3 qualification by the age of 19 (No 9 / NI 80) 
 
2011 performance of 44.9% showed an increase of 1.2% from 2010 and continues the 
upward trend in this indicator. Rotherham remains below the national average of 56.7%. 
 
In line with the current Government agenda of Raising the Participation Age, The 
Rotherham RPStrategy Group is focused on: 
 

• Increasing post-16 participation in learning, particularly amongst 17 and 18 year 
olds. 

• Improving retention in post-16 learning, especially between 17-18 year olds/Year 
12-Year13 

• Improving attainment outcomes at Key Stage 2, 4 and 5 

• Improving 11-19 progression pathways through a coherent and joined up 
curriculum offer. 

 
Inequality gap in the achievement of a Level 2 qualification by the age of 19 (No 11 / 
NI 82) 
 
Performance in 2011 of 28% showed that the achievement gap has increased from 25% in 
2010.  In actual terms, more young people in Rotherham are now eligible for FSM, and 
more of them have achieved L2 by 19, but in percentage terms, the FSM gap has 
increased. 

Page 12



 

 

 

 
Secondary schools judged as having good or outstanding standards of behaviour 
No 12 / NI 86) 
 
2011/12 performance of 66% equates to 8 out of 12 schools have good or outstanding 
standards of behaviour.  This is a drop from 69% in 2010/11 but it must be noted that 
previously 16 schools were counted.  The conversion of 4 schools to Academies has had a 
negative impact on this indicator as 3 of these schools were judged as good or 
outstanding.  Schools are not inspected on an annual basis so movement towards targets 
can be slow 
 
Progression by 2 levels in English between Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 (No 16 / NI 
93) 
 
2011 results show that performance of 80% was an improvement of 1% from 2010.  This is 
well below the target of 95% and remains below both the statistical neighbour average of 
84.2% and the national average of 83%.  Using the DFE data matrix this ranks us 131st out 
o
[...]
nd also refused to undertake any exams.  
 
Even though this cohort didn’t achieve the prediction for 5 A-C Including English and 
Maths eight did achieve 5 A-C in other subjects.   

Page 13



 

 

 

 
Achievement gap between pupils eligible for free school meals and their peers 
achieving the expected level at Key Stages 2 and 4 (No 21 / NI 102) 
 
KS2 
2011/12 performance of 26% showed that the FSM Rotherham gap has increased by 3% 
from 2010/11.  The attainment for pupils eligible for FSM remains at 48% in 2011. 
However, the achievement of pupils not eligible for FSM increased from 71% to 74% 
hence the widening of the gap.  Nationally 58% of pupils that were eligible for FSM 
achieved L4+ in English and mathematics, this is 10% above the Rotherham average 
. 
KS4  
Rotherham gap increased by 1.2% in 2011. The attainment of pupils eligible for FSM 
increased by 4.9% (from 24.4% to 29.3%). However, pupils not eligible for FSM increased 
by 6.1% (from 55.3% to 61.4%) hence the widening of the gap. 
 
Improvements that are required to meet future targets include; 

• Targeted Intervention for FSM pupils 

• Partnership working through Learning Communities and targeted intervention 

• Schools will be held accountable on how they have used the pupil premium funding 
and the achievement of FSM pupils will be published. 

 
The Special Educational Needs (SEN)/non-SEN gap - achieving Key Stage 2 English 
and Maths threshold (No 23 / NI 104) and achieving 5 A*-C GCSE inc. English and 
Maths (No 24 / NI 105)  
 
2011 performance of 54% at KS2 saw the achievement gap in Rotherham reduce by 2% 
from 2010.  This is a greater than the national reduction of 1%, but we still have a greater 
achievement gap than both the national and statistical neighbour averages. 
 
2011 performance of 50% at GCSE saw the achievement gap in Rotherham increase by 
1%.  We still have a greater achievement gap than both the national and statistical 
neighbour averages. 
 
The (RoSIP) SEN sub group was developed to research SEN outcomes across 
Rotherham schools and identify key ways forward. The group includes Headteachers, the 
LSS Leader and the Assistant Head of SES. As part of the recommendations RoSIP / 
TSA have agreed to fund ‘Achievement for All’ (AfA) in Rotherham schools.  
AfA is a framework that aims to improve provision for children with special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND).  30% of Rotherham schools have expressed an interest. 
Preparation and training will take place during the Summer term for the implementation 
of the framework in September. This will involve: 

• Identifying a group of lead schools and target schools 

• Develop the capacity of AfA coaches to work with target school 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, training or employment (NEET) (No 25 / 
NI117) 
 
Rotherham has achieved an outturn of 7.6% for the period November to January against a 
predicted 7.8%. The mean for statistical neighbours was marginally lower at 7.5%.  
The three month average for Not Knowns stands at 4.8% whereas the same for statistical 
neighbours is 8.3%. Rotherham has concentrated effort on ensuring data is as robust and 
current as possible given the addition of 19 year olds being included in the count. 
 
Improvements that are required to meet future targets include; 
 

• Achieving match between provision and learner needs 

• Developing provision to support young people who are not ready for learning 
 
 

Priority 3 – Ensuring care and protection are available for those people 
who need it most 
 
Percentage of core assessments for children’s social care that were carried out 
within 35 working days of their commencement (No 28 / NI 60) 
 
At the end of March 2012 performance against this indicator stood at 69.4% (1345 of 1937 
assessments completed in 35 days) against a national average target of 75.1%.  
Performance was impacted negatively by the effort that went in to completing 
[...]
in month performance for March but overall higher volume both in time and completed.  

Overall significantly higher than Stat Neighbours and National Average. Ten days now national measure
� 69.7% 64.0% � � � AMBER

b b within 10 working days of referral HIGH 84.7% 86.0% 86.6% The Ten day measure is the national measure.  Again higher volume completed than last year and more completed in time � 78.2% 77.2% � � � GREEN

28 NI 60

Percentage of core assessments 

for children’s social care that were 

carried out within 35 working days 

of their commencement

HIGH 79.6% 75.1% 69.4%
Although a downward direction of travel compared to last years percentage figure there are significantly more core 

assessments completed in time and overall 
� 80.0% 75.0% � � � RED

29 NI 61

Timeliness of placements of looked 

after children for adoption following 

an agency decision that the child 

should be placed for adoption

HIGH 67.6% 74.0% 50.0% Downward direction of travel and  fewer children adopted in 11/12 than 10/11 � 75.1% 74.0% � � � RED

30 NI 62

Stability of placements of looked 

after children: number of 

placements

LOW 11.0% 9.5% 10.2% Amber rating only in respect of local target.  Lower than national average � 9.8% 10.7% � � � AMBER

31 NI 63
Stability of placements of looked 

after children: length of placement
HIGH 64.4% 68.0% 64.2%

Slightly lower than last year in both percentage and numbers.  Validation issues against this measure led to over reporting 

through out the year which has now been addressed.
� 65.5% 68.6% � � � RED

32 NI 64
Child protection plans lasting 2 

years or more
LOW 4.9% 4.0% 2.2% Very high performance against this measure.  Top quartile banding for 10/11 is up to 4%. � 6.7% 6.0% � � � GREEN

33 NI 65

Percentage of children becoming 

the subject of a Child Protection 

Plan for a second or subsequent 

time

LOW 8.8% 13.3% 11.8% Although well within the national average target of 13.3% a higher number of children were re-regist
[...]
or reform set out in this green paper includes wide ranging 
proposals to improve outcomes for children and young people who are disabled 
or have SEN, minimise the adversarial nature of the system for families and 
maximise value for money. The Green Paper states: 

 
“By 2014, our intention is that all families with the proposed ‘Education, Health 
and Care Plan (EHCP) ’ will be entitled to a personal budget.  Subjecting to 
piloting, this would include funding for education and health support as well as 
social care.” 

 
The Green paper for Disabled Children will give us the opportunity to work with 
children, young people, their families and adults with disabilities. Within the 
Green Paper there are significant proposals for change to: 

 

• better support life outcomes  

• give parents confidence by giving them more control 

• transfer power to professionals on the front line and to local  
  communities 

The 5 main areas of proposed changes are under the following headings: 

• Early Identification and Support  

• Giving Parents Control  

• Learning and Achieving  

• Preparing for Adulthood  

Page 23



 

 

• Services working together for families 

The main points in relation to strategic commissioning from the Green Paper 
include:  

• Supporting 0-25yr olds with disability or special educational needs  

• Personal budgets option to families by 2014  

• Early (and earlier) intervention and prevention  

• Joint working – health, social care, education  

• Partnerships – in and across agencies, communities and the 
  Voluntary and Community Sector 

• Parental participation – individual and strategic level through  
  consultation  

• Structural and cultural change necessary  

• Focus on outcomes 

 

7.2 Pathfinders and Pilots 

There are a number of pathfinder pilots announced by the Minister for. Children 
and Families to take forward the proposed changes and test the core elements 
of reform, including: 

• A single education, health and
[...]
and Young People's Services Performance Indicator Report - 2011/12 Outturn.
	Appendix A - Performance - 11_12 Outturn sw
	Appendix B 1112 outturn final version

	7 Proposal for a strategic approach to respond to the DfE SEN Green Paper 'Support and Aspirations: a New Approach to Special Educational Needs and Disability'.
	8 Proposal for a Joint Health, Social Care and Education 'Children, Young People and Families' Commissioning Group'.
	CYPS commissioning group Draft TOR Aug 2012 v1

	9 Independent Chair of Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board  - Waiving of Standing Orders.
	11 Use of Resources at Ulley Activity Centre.
	12 Children and Young People Services, Annual Comment and Complaint Report - 2011/2012.



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 19/09/12 

 
19D 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES 
19th September, 2012 

 
 
Present: - Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillors Dalton and Beaumont. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Havenhand. 
 
D30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY, 2012.  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 

Young People and Families’ Services held on 18th July, 2012, were 
considered.   
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record for signature by the Chairman.   
 

D31. NATIONAL CHILDREN AND ADULT SERVICES CONFERENCE.  
 

 Resolved: -  That the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families’ 
Services (or their representative) be authorised to attend the National Children 
and Adult Services Conference to he held in Eastbourne between 24th and 
26th October, 2012.   
 

D32. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT - 2011/12 OUTTURN.  
 

 The Performance and Quality Manager, Commissioning, Policy and 
Performance, Resources Directorate, reported on the 2011/12 outturn of 
Children and Young People’s Services performance indicators.  This 
information included: -  
 

• 2011/12 outturn against targets;  

• Direction of travel against  previous year performance;  

• Comparisons against statistical and national data.   
 
Children and Young People’s Services performance indicators were structured 
to reflect the five Corporate Plan Priorities.  The report provided a commentary 
of the work that was ongoing and Appendix A displayed the performance rating 
set under the RAG status.    
 
Priority 1: -  Making Sure no community is left behind: -  
 

• Proportion of children living in poverty. 
 
Priority 2: -  Providing quality education; ensuring people have opportunities 
to improve skills, learn and get a job: -  
 

• Achievement at level 4 or above in both English and Maths at Key Stage 
2;  

• Achievement of 5 or more A* to C grates at GCSE or equivalent, 
including English and Maths;  



20D CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 19/09/12  
 

 

• Achievement of a level 3 qualification by the age of 19;  

• Inequality gap in the achievement of a Level 2 qualification by the age of 
19;  

• Secondary schools judged as having good or outstanding standards of 
behaviour;  

• Progression by two levels in English between Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 
2;  

• Progression by two levels in Maths between Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 
2;  

• Looked after children reaching level 4 in Maths at Key Stage 2;  

• Looked after children achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs (or equivalent) at Key 
Stage 4 (including English and Maths); 

• Achievement gap between pupils eligible for free school meals and their 
peers achieving the expected level at Key Stages 2 and 4;  

• The Special Educational Needs (SEN)/ non-SEN gap – achieving Key 
Stage 2 English and Maths threshold and achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs, 
including English and Maths; 

• 16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, training or employment 
(NEET).   

 
Priority 3: -  Ensuring Care and protection are available for those people 
who need it most: -  
 

• Percentage of core assessments for children’s social care that were 
carried out within 35 working days of their commencement;  

• Timeliness of placements of looked after children for adoption following 
an agency decision that the child should be placed for adoption;  

• Stability of placements of looked after children: length of placement.   
 
Priority 4: -  Helping create safe and healthy communities: -  
 

• Take up of school lunches;  

• Obesity among primary school age children in Year 6.   
 
Priority 5: - Improving the environment: -  
 

• There were no Children and Young People’s Services indicators under 
this priority.   

 
It was noted that some of the data within the 2011/12 outturn was now out 
of date, including that in relation to Key Stages 2 and 4 outcomes.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the 2011/12  Performance Indicator outturn report be 
noted.   
 
(2)  That the report be submitted to the Children, Young People and Families 
Partnership for their information.   
 
 
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 19/09/12 

 
21D 

D33. PROPOSAL FOR A STRATEGIC APPROACH TO RESPOND TO THE DFE SEN 
GREEN PAPER 'SUPPORT AND ASPIRATIONS: A NEW APPROACH TO 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY'.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented on behalf of the Strategic 
Commissioner that outlined options for taking forward the provisions of the 
Department for Education Green Paper ‘Support and Aspirations: a New 
Approach to Special Educational Needs and Disability’.   
 
The Green Paper had been released in March, 2011, and sought to improve 
outcomes for children and young people, minimise the adversarial nature of the 
system and maximise value for money.  By 2014, it was an intention that all 
families would be entitled to a personal budget that included funding for 
education, health and social care.   
 
The five main areas of proposed changes were: -  
 

• Early Identification and Support; 

• Giving Parents Control; 

• Learning and Achieving;  

• Preparing for Adulthood; 

• Service working together for families.   
 
There were a number of strategic commissioning issues arising from the 
Green Paper: -   
 

• Supporting 0 – 25 year olds with disability or special educational needs; 

• Personal budget options to families by 2014; 

• Early (and earlier) intervention and prevention;  

• Joint working – health, social care and education;  

• Partnerships – in and across agencies, communities and the Voluntary 
and Community sector; 

• Parental participation – individual and strategic level through 
consultation;  

• Structural and cultural change; 

• Focus on outcomes.   
 
A number of pathfinder pilots would take place in the future to test the core 
elements of the reform.  There were a number of ongoing pilots involving Local 
Authorities that covered: -  
 

• Developing a health and education care plan from birth to 25 years;  

• Personal budgets.  
 
Learning from the pilots would be embedded into future policy.   
 
The Green Paper offered the opportunity to develop a strategic and co-
ordinated partnership approach and for partners to work together to develop 
joint, integrated commissioning and service delivery.   
 
 
 



22D CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 19/09/12  
 

 

In Rotherham, it was proposed that a Project Group be established to act as 
the overarching body to respond to the new requirements.  Issues of focus 
would include: -  
 

• Education, Health and Care Plans; 

• Personal Budgets; 

• Market facilitation;  

• Market management;  

• Workforce and human resource implications; 
 
Task and finish groups would sit underneath the Project Group.  Sub-Groups 
would be initiated that focussed on Finance and Resource Allocation, Personal 
Budgets, Consultation, Commissioning, HR and Education.   
 
The proposed Project Group would report to the proposed Joint CYPS 
Commissioning Group, who would in turn report to the Rotherham Clinical 
Commissioning Group, the Children and Young People’s Partnership and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 
Discussion ensued on the proposals.  The risks and opportunities associated 
with the provisions of the Green Paper were contained in the report, but a fuller 
analysis was required.   
 
The Cabinet Member fully supported the principles and approach of the Project 
Group.  However, due to the cross-cutting nature of the issues involved, the 
report would need to be referred to the Cabinet.  The report as submitted did 
not include a sufficient analysis of the risks and opportunities inherent in the 
work.  These should be included in the report submitted to Cabinet.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the Cabinet Member endorses the proposed strategic 
approach to respond to the Green Paper ‘Support and Aspirations: a New 
Approach to Special Educational Needs and Disability’.    
 
(2)  That a further report outlining the risks associated with the work be 
submitted to the Cabinet due to the cross-cutting nature of the work.   
 

D34. PROPOSAL FOR A JOINT HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION 
'CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' COMMISSIONING GROUP'.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented on behalf of the Strategic 
Commissioning Manager, Resources Directorate, which outlined the 
arrangements for commissioning on behalf of Rotherham MBC.   
 
It was noted that Rotherham NHS and the Council planned well together as 
partners and there were established good practice in relation to joint 
commissioning around Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHs), 
substance misuse and disability short breaks, but changes were required in 
relation to the development of joint commissioning plans against the national 
and local priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and 29 outcomes going forward.  Taking forward 
the DfE SEN Green Paper, ‘Support and Aspirations’ would also require greater 
partnership working.   
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 19/09/12 

 
23D 

There was currently no overarching group or body that oversaw the strategic 
direction of commissioning for Children and Young People’s Services across 
Health, Public Health, Social Care and Education.  
 
It was proposed that a Joint NHS and Rotherham Children, Young People’s and 
Families’ Commissioning Group be established that: -   
 

• Worked alongside the Children, Young People and Families’ 
Partnership;  

• Accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board and Rotherham 
Clinical Commissioning Group;  

• Tasked with taking forward a strategic approach for commissioning 
of Children and Young People’s Services;  

• Considered intelligence from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
and other local intelligence; 

• Was responsive to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 

• Was responsible for meeting the recommendations of the Peer 
Review of 2011 and the Ofsted inspection of 2012;  

• Membership would include: -  
 

o NHS Clinical Commissioning Group;  
o Social Care; 
o Education; 
o Voluntary Sector.   

 
Discussion ensued and the Cabinet Member confirmed his support for the 
principle of undertaking joint commissioning as there were clear benefits and 
opportunities for improving outcomes for children, young people and families.  
Due to the cross-cutting nature of the report, it was requested that the report 
be referred to Cabinet for discussion and decision. 
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the Cabinet Member endorsed the proposal for a 
Children, Young People and Families’ Commissioning Group as set out in the 
submitted report.   
 
(2)  That the report be referred to the next meeting of the Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 

D35. INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF ROTHERHAM LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD  - WAIVING OF STANDING ORDERS.  
 

 Consideration was given to a request for exemption from Standing Order 49 
(Tender invitation and receipt of tenders) to extend the contract of the 
Independent Chair of the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
It was noted that the existing contract of the Independent Chair ended on 27th 
August, 2012, and it was intended that an exemption to Standing Order 49 
would allow the contract to be extended until the 27th August, 2013.  This 
would ensure momentum and continuity to support ongoing improvements to 
safeguard children in the Borough.   
 
It was noted that the Independent Chair had participated in a 360 degree 
appraisal process that had recognised that the Board operated effectively and 



24D CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 19/09/12  
 

 

that the partner agencies had sufficient independent challenge.  Areas for 
development over the next twelve months had been identified.   
 
It was also noted that over the twelve month period of the contract extension, 
preparation would begin for an external tendering process to confirm the 
Independent Chair from August, 2013.   
 
The Cabinet Member sought assurances that a timely tendering process would 
be entered into which would ensure a seamless transfer would be in place for 
the conformation of an Independent Chair at the end of the extended contract.    
 
Resolved: -  That exemption from Standing Order 49 (Tender invitation and 
receipt of tenders) be approved for provision of the Independent Chair of the 
Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board for the period 27th August, 
2012 until 27th August, 2013.  
 

D36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the Council)).   
 

D37. USE OF RESOURCES AT ULLEY ACTIVITY CENTRE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report submitted by the Outdoor Learning 
Youth Work Manager, Schools and Lifelong Learning, Children and Young 
People’s Services, which detailed a proposal to enter into an agreement for the 
shared-use of resources located at the Ulley Activity Centre, which would 
enable the provisions to be retained for the benefit of young people in 
Rotherham.   
 
Resolved: -  That the report be referred to the Cabinet for consideration.   
 

D38. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES, ANNUAL COMMENT AND 
COMPLAINT REPORT - 2011/2012  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Performance and 
Quality Manager, the CYPS Service Improvement Officer and the Performance 
and Improvement Officer, which detailed the Children and Young People’s 
Services Annual Comment and Complaint Report for 2011/12.   
 
Between 1st April 2011 and 31st March, 2012, 82 people made 422 
complaint points which were dealt with at Stage One, and 5 people made 83 
complaint points which were dealt with at Stage Two.  There were no 
complaints escalated to Stage Three.   
 
Overall, the total number of complaint points increased from 385 (in 
2010/11) to 505 in 2011/12: -  
  

• Number of Stage One complaint points increased from 336 (in 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 19/09/12 

 
25D 

2010/11) to 422 in 2011/12; 

• Number of Stage Two complaint points increased from 49 (in 
2010/11) to 83 in 2011/12. 

 
The number of people making complaints at Stage One had decreased from 
115 to 82.   
 
There was a reduction in the percentage of complaints that were upheld from 
28% in 2010/2011 to 16% in 2011/12.   
 
43 compliments had been received about the Services. 
 
External complaint investigation costs had been reduced from £22,541 in 
2010/11 to £12,592 in 2011/12.   
 
The CYPS Service Improvement Officer reported on the work that had been 
undertaken to simplify the process for managers investigating complaints.  This 
had led to improvements in complaint response times and complainants feeling 
that their complaint(s) had been fully addressed.   
 
A lessons learned exercise was undertaken at the conclusion of every 
complaint investigation and learning points fed back into the Service.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the report be received and its content noted.  
 
(2)  That the Cabinet Member endorsed the contribution of Kevin Rimes, 
Service Improvement Officer, to the Children and Young People’s Services 
Complaint, Comment and Compliment Service.   
 
(3)  That this report be referred to the Self-Regulation Select Commission.   
 

D39. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: -  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families’ Services be held on Wednesday 17th October, 2012, 
commencing at 9.00 am in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 


